

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

ROTHE DEVELOPMENT, INC.,)	Case No. 1:12-cv-00744-KBJ
)	
Plaintiff,)	
)	
v.)	
)	
DEPARTMENT OF DEFENSE, et al.,)	
)	
Defendants.)	
_____)	

**MOTION BY PACIFIC LEGAL FOUNDATION
FOR LEAVE TO PARTICIPATE AS AMICUS CURIAE
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF ROTHE DEVELOPMENT, INC.**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. GOVERNMENT CANNOT INFER DISCRIMINATION FROM DISPARITY STUDIES THAT FAIL TO SATISFY THE SUPREME COURT’S “QUALIFIED,” “WILLING,” AND “ABLE” STANDARDS FOR STATISTICAL PROOF	3
II. DISPARITY STUDIES CITED BY THE <i>DYNALANTIC</i> COURT DO NOT SATISFY <i>CROSON</i> ’S STANDARDS	6
A. The Alaska Disparity Study Fails To Consider Firm Capacity or Bidding Practices	8
B. The Dayton Study Shows That Minority-Owned Firms Cannot Be Considered “Willing” Firms on Every Contract, Because They Do Not Bid on Every Contract	10
C. The San Antonio Study Offers No Bid Analysis, and Most Minority Firms Denied Experiencing Discrimination	12
D. The New Jersey Disparity Study Fails To Account for Firm Qualifications and <i>Rothe</i> Disapproved Its Method of Measuring Firm Capacity	14
E. The Nevada Disparity Study Shows That Minority Firms Are Likely To Win Contracts When They Submit Bids	18
CONCLUSION	20
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page
<i>Adarand Constructors, Inc. v. Pena</i> , 515 U.S. 200 (1995)	4
<i>Associated Gen. Contractors of Cal., Inc. v. Coal. for Econ. Equity</i> , 950 F.2d 1401 (9th Cir. 1991)	15-16
<i>Associated Gen. Contractors of Ohio, Inc. v. Drabik</i> , 214 F.3d 730 (6th Cir. 2000)	5
<i>Builders Ass’n of Greater Chicago v. Cnty. of Cook</i> , 123 F. Supp. 2d 1087 (N.D. Ill. 2000), <i>aff’d</i> , 256 F.3d 642 (7th Cir. 2001)	5, 20
<i>City of Richmond v. J.A. Croson Co.</i> , 488 U.S. 469 (1989)	1-6, 8, 11, 14-15, 19
<i>Contractors Ass’n of E. Pa., Inc. v. City of Philadelphia</i> , 893 F. Supp. 419 (E.D. Pa. 1995), <i>aff’d</i> , 91 F.3d 586 (3d Cir. 1996)	4
<i>DynaLantic Corp. v. U.S. Dep’t of Def.</i> , 885 F. Supp. 2d 237, <i>appeal dismissed</i> , No. 12-5329, 2013 WL 4711715 (D.C. Cir. July 16, 2013)	1, 3, 6, 8, 10, 19-20
<i>Eng’g Contractors Ass’n of S. Fla. Inc. v. Metro. Dade Cnty.</i> , 122 F.3d 895 (11th Cir. 1997)	6
<i>Eng’g Contractors Ass’n of S. Fla., Inc. v. Metro. Dade Cnty.</i> , 943 F. Supp. 1546 (S.D. Fla. 1996)	2, 5, 7
<i>Fisher v. Univ. of Tex. at Austin</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2411 (2013)	19
<i>Milliken v. Bradley</i> , 418 U.S. 717 (1974)	8
<i>O’Donnell Constr. Co. v. District of Columbia</i> , 963 F.2d 420 (D.C. Cir. 1992)	2, 5, 9
<i>Peightal v. Metro. Dade Cnty.</i> , 26 F.3d 1545 (11th Cir. 1994)	4
<i>Rothe Dev. Corp. v. Dep’t of Def.</i> , 545 F.3d 1023 (Fed. Cir. 2008)	2, 14-18
<i>Western States Paving Co., Inc. v. Wash. State Dep’t of Transp.</i> , 407 F.3d 983 (9th Cir. 2005)	5, 10

United States Statutes

15 U.S.C. § 637(a)(1) 1

§ 637(a)(4)(A) 1

Miscellaneous

Alphran, Derek M., *Proving Discrimination After Croson and Adarand: “If It Walks Like A Duck”*, 37 U.S.F. L. Rev. 887 (2003) 4

D. Wilson Consulting Group, LLC, *Alaska Disadvantaged Business Enterprise Study* (June 6, 2008), available at <http://dot.alaska.gov/cvlrts/data.shtml> (last visited May 19, 2014) 8-9

Dorsey, Robert W., *Project Delivery Systems for Building Construction* (1997) 5

La Noue, George R., *Setting Goals in the Federal Disadvantaged Business Enterprise Programs*, 17 Geo. Mason U. Civ. Rts. L.J. 423 (2007) 4-5

La Noue, George R., *Who Counts?: Determining the Availability of Minority Businesses for Public Contracting After Croson*, 21 Harv. J.L. & Pub. Pol’y 793 (1998) 3-4

Mason Tillman Associates, Ltd., *State of New Jersey Construction Services Disparity Study 2003-2004* (June 2006), available at http://www.njleg.state.nj.us/OPI/Reports_to_the_Legislature/disparity_study_2003-2004.pdf (last visited May 19, 2014) 14-17

MGT of America, Inc., *A Second-Generation Disparity Study for the City of Dayton, Ohio* (Aug. 8, 2008), available at <http://www.cityofdayton.org/departments/hrc/Documents/disparitystudyreport.pdf> (last visited May 19, 2014) 10-12

Nevada Dep’t of Transp., *Availability and Disparity Study* (June 15, 2007), available at https://zdi1.zd-cms.com/cms/res/files/313/NDOT_2007DisparityStudyReport.pdf (last visited May 19, 2014) 18-20

Park, William R., *Construction Bidding for Profit* (1979) 5

San Antonio Reg’l Consortium, *San Antonio Reg’l Bus. Disparity Causation Analysis Study* (Aug. 14, 2009), available at http://www.saws.org/business_center/smw_b/study/docs/SAWS_Disparity_Study_2009.pdf (last visited May 19, 2014) 12-14

Page

U.S. Comm'n on Civil Rights, *Disparity Studies as Evidence of
Discrimination in Federal Contracting* (May 2006), available at
<http://www.usccr.gov/pubs/DisparityStudies5-2006.pdf>
(last visited May 19, 2014) 3, 6-7, 13
